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Chhatrapati Shivajl Maharaj

MNo. MIALYENV/22/22 1% Dec 2022

To,

Principal Secretary,

Government of Maharashtra,

Environment department,

Room no. 217, 2nd Floor. Mantralaya Annex,
Mumbai - 400032,

Dear Sir,

Subject: Half yearly Environmental Compliance report of amendment in Environment
Clearance for Non-Operational Area (Landside) Development of Chhatrapati
Shivaji Maharaj International Airpert and construction of Six buildings by M/s
Mumbai International Airport Led..

Ref:- Environment clearance no. SIA/MH/MISA27703/2019 dated 31st March 2020, by
SEIAA, GoM & File no. SEAC-2010/CR.53/TC-2 dated-1st July 2011, MoEFFECC.

With reference to above subject please find enclosed compliance status of EC conditions,
for the period of April- 2022 to Sep- 2022.

We could not upload compliance status on PARIVESH portals because of technical error
on portal therefore this is being submitted through email.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,

For Mumbai International Airport Limited

Head - Bavironment & Sustainability
Encl: Half yearly Environmental Compliance report and annexures.

CC: 1) Additional PCCF- Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Regional
office - Nagpur
2) Zonal officer- Central Pollution Control Board, Vadodara
3) Regional officer - Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Sion (E)

Mumbal incernational Alrport Limited

Chhatrapati Shivaji Alaharal inbennationad Airport

5t Floor, Teveninal 18, Sancacruz (E),

Mumsai 400 099, Tel #31 22 6685 0900 f 6585 0901
Maharaahtra, india camia. ad Bnasinpon. S

CiN- UAS200MHZ006PLCIGD1ES

Rageitarad affice QOMFice of cho Airpant Directar, Termins-1H C5SMI Airpart. NMumBal - 400099, Maharazhira, india



Environmental Clearance
Six Monthly Compliance Report

Mumbai International Airport Limited
Terminal 1, Santacruz (East), Mumbai -400099

of

Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj International Airport
(CSMIA)

For
Period of April- 2022 - September 2022



21X MONTHLY COMPLIANCE REPORT
(01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

Present Status of Compliance to Conditions stipulated in EC no SEAC-
2010/CR.53/TC-2 dated: 1st July 2011 & SIA/MH/MIS/277 03/2019 dated
31.03.2020

Earlier EC was granted in 2011 for non-operational landside development and
construction of six buildings by SEAC. The amendment in EC vide File no.
SIA/MH/MIS/127703/2019 dated 31.03.2020 was obtained for the proposed
MNon-operational area (Landside) Development of CSMIA - Construction of
Building Mo. 1 in Vile Parle, Building Mo, 2 in Marol & Sahar, Building Mo, 3 in
Sahar in District Mumbai.

In the new Environment Clearance approval construction of Four Buildings
{after dropping two buildings from previous EC), for 24,19,188 sq. m. of FSI Area
of Entire Non-Operational Area (Landside) Development of CSMIA and for
8.77.696.77 sq.m. of Gross Construction Area of Four Buildings were considered.

The amendment proposal pertaining to the & buildings consists of:
= Modifications in plans & drawings of building no. 1, 2 and 3.
* Reduction in Overall Construction Area (BUA / F5I).
« Building No. 5 (Multi-Level Car Park-2) is already constructed &
operational as approved in EC vide letter SEAC-2010/CR.53/TC-2 dated:
1st July 2011,

= Building No. 4 (Multi-Level Car Park-1) and Building No. & (Multi-
Level Car Park-3) havebeen shelved,

The EC also includes other lateral infrastructure consists of Transport
infrastructure, Roads (at grades, elevated), underpass, Metro connectivity.
utilicies/services, drainage., sewerage, water supply, recycled water supply
network, STPs, etc. pedestrian infrastructure, skywalks, underpass, Personal

Rapid Transit (PRT) system.
Compliance status of the conditions stipulated in EC letter is as below:

S5.M.

Conditions

Compliance Status

| Specifi
.

As agreed by PP, PP to provide Environmental
Information Oissemination Centers in the
premises as a part of CER activities

The awareness campaigns,
information on social media, display
of plastic ban on flight information
display system has been done. Apart
of wvarious environmental awareness
programs carried out during the year for
spreading awareness on environmental
issues £ waste management among
passengers, nearby communities and
employees i.e celebration of World
environment day, “"Harr Ghar Harra Ghar*
B single use plastic awareness programs
ete,

I




S.M,

Conditions

¥

Compliance Status

PP to upload the Metro NOC from MMRCL &
also to upload the copy of MoU with MMRCL
regarding management of waste, actions for
disaster etc. in AMetro Il station.

MNoted and will submit the copy of Mol
when CSMIA will commence the project
activities.,

The PP to get NOC from competent authority
with reference to Thane Creek Flamingo
Sanctuary if the project site falls within 10
km radius from the said sanctuary boundary.
The planning authority to ensure fulfilment
of this condition before granting CC

As per MoEFECC notification dtd 14
October 2021, Eco sensitive zone (ESZ) of
Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary (TCFS)
has been published and the project site
falls outside the notified ESZ of TCFS.

1

V.

PP to submit CER prescribed by MoEFECC
circular dated 01.05.2018 relevant to the
area and people around the project. The
specific activities to be undertaken under
CER to be carried out in consultation with
Municipal Corporation or Collector or
Environment Department.

Various environmental aWwareness
programs are carried out during the year
for spreading awareness an
environmental issues & waste
management  amongst  passengers,
nearby communities, and workers like
celebration of world environment day,
*Har Ghar Hara Ghar” & single use plastic
ban awareness etc.

PP shall comply with Standard EC conditions
mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued
by MoEFECC vide F.Mo.22-34/2018-18. 1
dt.04,.01.2019,

Moted for compliance,

General

Conditions:

E-waste shall be disposed through
Authorized wvendor as per E-waste
(Management and Handling) Rules, 20186,

Complied: Waste management plan has
been prepared and implemented, Waste
generated at MLCP building is collected
and disposed to Authorized vendor in
compliance of condition. E-waste return
filed on 28.06.2022. Refer Annexure -01,

The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by
the Local Planning Authority to the project
only after ensuring sustained availability of
drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to
the project site and proper disposal of
treated water as per environmental norms.

Complied. Occupancy Certification was
obtained from local authorities. The
MLCP building no. 5 was operational
after obtaining its 1st consent to operate
from MPCB in September 2015 We
assure to abide by the condition for new
developments will be undertaken,

Refer Annexure -02 for occupancy
certificate of MLCP building no. 5.

This Environmental Clearance is issued
subject to obtaining NOC from Farestry &
Wildlife angle including clearance from the
standing committee of the Mational Board
for Wildlife as if applicable & this
environment clearance does not necessarily
implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance
granted to the project which will be
considered separately on merit.

As per MoEFECC notification dated 145 |

October 2021, Eco sensitive zane (ESZ) of
Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary (TCFS)
has been published and the project site
falls outside the notified ESZ of TCFS.

PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated
by SEACE SEIAA,

Moted and will be complied.




Conditions

 Specifi

Vi

Compliance Status

The height, Construction built up area of
proposed construction shall be in
accordance with the existing FSIf FAR norms
of the urban local body B it should ensure the
same along with survey number before
approving layout plan & before according to
commencement certificate to proposed
work. Plan approving authority should also
ensure the zoning permissibility for the
proposed project as per the approved

development plan of the area.

Moted and complied, the approval was
obtained for MLCP building and will be
Complied for remaining development.
Refer Annexure -02 for occupancy
certificate and design approval.

If applicable Consent for Establishment shall
be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution
Control Board under Air and Water Act and a
copy shall be submitted to the Environment
department before start of any construction
work at the site,

Complied: “Consent to Establish® for
MLCP - 2 (bldg. 5) was obtained in Jan
2014 from MPCB and subsequently CTO
was obtained before its commissioning in
2015. Existing CTO is walid up to
31.08.2026.

CTE has been obtained for remaining
projects as approved in EC.

Wil

All required sanitary and hygienic measures
should be in place before starting
construction activities and to be maintained
throughout the construction phase.

Wil

Complied, portable toilets are provided
for construction  worker, facllity
cleanliness and maintenance has been
ensured through inspections.

Adequate drinking water and sanitary
facilities should be provided for construction
workers at the site. Provision should be made
for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of
wastewater and solid waskes generated
during the construction phase should be
ensured.

Complied, drinking water and sanitary
facilicies are provided for construction
worker, safe disposal of wastes s also
being ensured.

The solid waste generated should be properly
collected and segregated. Dry/ inert solid
waste should be disposed off to the approved
sites for land filling after recovering
recyclable material.

Complied: waste management system
has been implemented and being
followed. Waste generated at MLCP is
collected along with airside wastes after
that it's segregated and channelized to
MPCB authorized waste handling
agency. Waste handler does the
segregation and further channelize for
recycling and disposal according to rule.

Disposal of muck during construction phase
should not create any adverse effect on the
neighbouring communities and be disposed
taking the necessary precautions for general
safety and health aspects of people, only in
approved sites with the approval of
competent authority. e

MNoted and will be Complied, muck
generated during construckion of MLCP
was disposed at approved sites only & for
further projects it will be complied

X,

Arrangement shall be made that wastewater
and storm water do not get mixed.

Complied: Wastewater and Storm water
arrangements are made separate at
MLCP and it will be Ffollowed for
remaining projects.




EIH-I

X,

Conditions

Compliance Status

All the topsoil excavated during construction
activities should be stored for use in
horticulture/ landscape development within
the project site,

Complied, topsoil excavated during
construction of MLCP building was
reused for developing green area/garden
at the back of project site. The topsoil will
be tested to analyze and identify as an
when we propose to reuse during the rest
of the development.

X1

Additional soil for levelling of the proposed |

site shall be generated within the sites (to
the extent possible) so that natural drainage
system of the area is protected and
improved.

XV,

Moted & it has been taken care in

| planning of the project.

Green Belt Development shall be carried out

considering CPCB guidelines including
selection of plant species and in consultation
with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.

Landscaping & plantation are maintained
for the available area at MLCP & its
surrounding. The same will be followed
for remaining developments.

Soil and ground water samples will be tested
to ascertain that there is no threat to ground
water quality by leaching of heavy metals and
other toxic contaminants.

Moted however EC is obtained for
building project only and there no
hazardous waste material will be used,

X\,

Construction spolls, including bituminous
material and other hazardous materials must
not be allowed to contaminate watercourses
and the dumpsites for such material must be
secured so that they should not leach inkto
the ground water,

Moted for compliance: existing waste
management and handling SOPs will be
extended for handing of construction
spoils, including bituminous material and
other hazardous materials.

Any hazardous waste generated during
construction phase should be disposed of as
per applicable rules and norms with
necessary approvals of the Maharashtra
Follution Control Board.

Noted for compliance: generated HW is
disposed-off as per MPCB guidelines to
authorized waste disposal sites and the
same will be foliowed.

EATIS

The diesel generator sets to be used during
construction phase should be low sulphur
diesel type and should conform to
Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed
for air and noise emission standards.

Noted for compliance: It was followed
during construction of MLCP building no.
5. Also, during operation of this facility
EDG set has been installed for smooth
operation of Facility, low Sulphur diesel is
being used and emission and noise levels
are monitored as per the regulatory
requirements. Refer Annexure 03 for the
maonitoring reports.

XIX.

The diesel required for operating DG sets
shall be stored in underground tanks and If
required, clearance from concern authority
shall be taken.

Complied. Diesel required for DG sets are
stored in bowsers. DG sets are kept for
Emergency use and operated only for
testing and OEM checks; necessary
statutory approvals are in place,

XX,

Vehicles hired for bringing construction
material to the site should be in good
condition and should have a poliution check
certificate and should conform to applicable

Moted for compliance during
construction of remaining buildings.




S.N.

Conditions

Compliance Status

air and noise emission standards and should
be operated only during non-peak hours.

Ambient noise levels should conform to
residential standards both during day and
night.

Moted for compliance. Regular ambient
moise level monitoring is carried out to
check levels of noise as per prescribed
standards by the NABL accredited
laboratory, Refer Annexure 03 for the
manitoring reports.

XX,

Incremental pollution loads on the ambient
air and noise quality should be closely
monitored during construction phase,
Adequate measures should be made to
reduce ambient air and noise level during
construction phase, so as to conform to the
stipulated standards by CPCB/S MPCE.

Moted for compliance. Regular amblent
air and noise quality monitering is carried
out to check levels of noise as per
prescribed standards by the NABL
accredited laboratory. Construction sites
near residential areas are barricaded
using metal sheet, Refer Annexure 03 for
the monitoring reports.

XX,

Fly ash should be used as building material in
the construction as per the provisions of Fly
Ash Motification of September 1999 and
amended as on 27" August 2003, (The above
condition is applicable only if the project site
is located within the 100Km of Thermal
Power Stations),

Moted for compliance, Fly ash-Dased
building material were used In
construction and same will be followed
for remaining developments.

XXV,

Ready mixed concrete must be used in
building construction.

Noted for compliance. Ready Mix
concrete was used during construction
of MLCP building no. 5 for other projects

we will comply for remaining projects.

Storm water control and its re-use as per
CGWB and BIS standards for wvarious
applications

Noted for compliance. All applicable
approved norms were implemented for
MLCP, and we assure to abide by the
condition for projects.

XX\,

Water demand during construction should be
reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing
agents and other best practices referred.

Noted for compliance, During
construction of MLCP Building MNo. 5
water was reduced by use of pre-mixed
concrete and the same will be followed
for remaining developments,

HXVII

The ground water level and its quality should
be monitored regularly in consultation with
Ground Water Authority.

Moted for compliance: However, no
ground water is being extracted,




S5.N.

Conditions

Compliance Status

AT I8

The installation of the Sewage Treatment
Plant (STP) should be certified by an
independent expert and a report in this
regard should be submitted to the MPCB and
Environment Department before the project
is commissioned for operation, Discharge of
this unused treated effluent, if any should be
discharge in the sewer line. Treated effluent
emanating from STP shall be recycled/
refused to the maximum extent possible,
Discharge of this unused treated effluent, If
any should be discharge in the sewer line.
Treatment of 100% grey water by
decentralized treatment should be done,
Necessary measures should be made to
mitigate the odour problem from STP.

Complied. State of the art 10, 4 and 1
MLD STP has been installed. The STP
design and performance reports were
submitted to MPCB during the
development and commissioning. The
treated water is fully recycled in flushing,
HWAC and gardening. It is ensured that
the treated water meets the MPCB
prescribed limits. Refer annexure -03 of
monitoring reports of Terminal 01 STP
where MLCP building sewage is treated.
The wastewater generated through the
new development will be treated in
existing and proposed STPs,

XXX,

Permission to draw ground water and
construction of basement if any shall be
obtained from the competent Authority prior
to construction/operation of the project.

Mot applicable, Mo ground water
extraction is carried out at MIAL.

Separation of grey and black water should be
done by the use of dual plumbing line for
separation of grey and black water.

Complied. It is ensured that gray and
black water do not get mixed during
operation of MLCP building no. 5. Other
building design will be done as per
condition,

XK,

Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing, and
drinking should be of low flow either by use
of aerators or pressure reducing devices or
sensor-based control,

Complied. Fixtures for showers, toilet
flushing, drinking etc, have been
provided. Besides, waterless urinals have
been provided. The same will be followed
for remaining developments.

XN,

Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to
reduce the electricity consumption and load
on air conditioning. If necessary, use high
gquality double glass with special reflective

Moted for compliance. The MLCP building
no. 5 is constructed for parking of
vehicles hence not much of glass used
for construction.

XN

coating in windows.
Roof should meet prescriptive requirement
as per Energy Conservation Building Code by
using appropriate thermal insulation material
to fulfil requirement.

Noted for compliance,

XX,

Energy  conservation  measures  like
installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the
areas outside the building should be integral
part of the project design and should be in
place before project commissioning. Use
CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected
and disposed of fsent for recycling as per the
prevailing guidelinesfrules of the regulatory
authority to avoid mercury contamination,
Use of solar panels may be done to the extent

Complied. CFL/TFL Is wused for
illumination at the MLCP building. Also,
rooftop solar power of capacity 268 KWp
has been installed at MLCP building for
renewable energy source. Used CFL/TFL
waste will be disposed as e-waste to
authorized recyclers, The same will be
complied for remaining developments,




S.M. Conditions Compliance Status

common solar water heaters system. Project
proponent should install, after checking
feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional
energy source as source of energy. - -

YOO Diesel power generating sets proposed as | Complied. DG set is installed at MLCP for

' | source of backup power for elevators and | power backup confirming to  rule

commaon area illumination during operation | requirements. The same will be complied
phase should be of enclosed type and | for remaining developments.
conform to rules made under the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, The | Refer Annexure-04 for DG set
height of stack of DG sets should be equal to | photographs,
the height needed for the combined capacity
of all proposed DG sets, Use low sulphur
diesel, The location of the DG sets may be
decided with in consultation  with
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

X0V Moise should be controlled to ensure that it | Complied. amblent noise level is well

' | does not exceed the prescribed standards. | within the limit, monitoring is carried out

During night-time the noise levels measured | by NABL accredited laboratory, The same
at the boundary of the building shall be | will be complied for remaining
restricted to the permissible levels to comply | developments. Refer annexure 03 for
with the prevalent regulations. monitoring reports.

e Traffic congestion near the entry and exit | Complied. The MLCP is constructed for
points from the roads adjoining the proposed | ensuring internalized parking to prevent
project site must be avoided. Parking should | traffic congestion in  public space.
be fully internalized, and no public space | Parking will be considered in design of
should be utilized. remaining developments.

E.xxw“ Opaque wall should meet prescriptive | Noted for compliance during

| requirement as per Energy Conservation | construction of remaining buildings. The
Building Code, which is proposed to be | MLCP was designed for maximum use of
mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces | natural light and ventilation.
while it is aspiration for non- airconditioned
spaces by use of appropriate thermal
insulation material to fulfil requirement.

WHRTK The buildings should have adequate distance | Complied. The MLCP is located at an
between them to allow movement of fresh air | adequate distance from the adjacent
and passage of natural light, air and | building to allow sufficient air and
ventilation, natural light received in the building, The

same will be considered during the
designing phase of remaining
developments.
YL Regular supervision of the above and other | Moted for compliance
measures for monitoring should be in place
all through the construction phase, so as to
avoid disturbance to the surroundings BN B
LI Under the provisions of Environment | Noted
" | (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be
| initiated against the project proponent if it
| was found that construction of the project




S.N.

Conditions

Compliance Staktus

has been started without
environmental clearance,

obtaining

XL

Six monthly monitoring reports should be |
submitted to the Regional Office MoEFCC,
Magpur, with copy to this Department and
MPCB.

T e T T T TR TR T il

was submitted on 29 July 2022. Refer
Annexure -05 for last compliance report
submission letter.

LI,

Project proponent shall ensure completion of
STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt
development prior o occupation of the
buildings, No physical occupation or
allotment will be given unless all above said
environmental infrastructure is installed and
made functional including water
requirement in Para 2. Prior certification
from appropriate authority shall be obtained.

Complied: Occupation Certification was
obtained from local authorities for MLCP
building. State of the art 10, 4 and 1 MLD
STP has been installed for treatment of
wastewater generated from CSMIA air
side and cityside. The wastewater
generated through the new development
will be treated in existing and proposed
5TP.

MSW waste s being disposed by
authorized waste handler and wet waste
is being treated in OWC. Refer Annexure
-02 for occupancy certificate obtained
for the MLCP building,

LIV,

Wet garbage should be treated by Organic
Waste Converter and treated waste (manure)
should be utilized in the existing premises for
gardening. And no wet garbage will be
disposed outside the premises. Local
authority should ensure this.

Complied; Wet waste collected and
treated in Organic Waste Converter
(OWC) machine installed at airport
premises for treatment food waste, The
ready compost is utilized in-house for
gardening.

XLV.

Local body should ensure that no Occupation
Certification is issued prior to operation of
STP/ MSW site etc. with due permission of
MPCE,

Complied. Occupation Certification was
obtained from local authorities. The
MLCP building no. 5 was operational
after obtaining its 1 consent to operate
from MPCB in September 2015 The
operations of MLCP were associated with
the STP and solid waste management
systems of CSMIA. The same will be
complied for remaining developments.
Annexure -02 for occupancy certificate
obtained far the MLCP building.

XLV,

A complete set of all the documents
submitted to Department should be
forwarded to the Local avthority and MPCB.

Complied. The complete set of all the
documents have been submitted to Local
authority and board office along previous
with compliance reports.

XLV,

In the case aof any change(s) in the scope of
the project. the project would require a fresh
appraisal by this Department.

Moted for compliance. An amended
Environment Clearance has been
accorded by SEIAA on 31st Mar 2020 for
Mon-Aeronautical Area development of
CsMiAa  and Construction of  Four
Buildings (after dropping two buildings
fram 2011 EC).

XLV

A separate Environment Management Cell

with qualified staff shall be set up for

Complied. An independent Environment
and Sustainability department s




S.N.

_2pecific Conditions;

Conditions

Compliance Status

implementation of Ehe

environmental safeguards.

functioning under the leadership of COO
and assisted by two Managers.

ML

Separate funds shall be allocated for
implementation of environmental protection
measures/ EMP along with item-wise breaks-
up. These costs shall be included as part of
the project cost. The funds earmarked for the
environment protection measures shall not
be diverted for other purposes and year-wise
expenditure should be reported to the MPCB
& this Department,

The project management shall advertise at
least in two local newspapers widely
circulated in the region around the project,
one of which shall be in the local language,
within seven days of issue of this letter,
informing that the project has been accorded
Erwvironmental Clearance and copies of
clearance letter are available with the
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and
may also be seen at \Website at
http://parivesh.nic.in

Complied, separate Capex and Opex
budget for Environment protection
measures and initiatives are allocated
every year. Approx. INR 2.70 Cr were spent
in FY 2021-22.

Complied, advertisement of EC has been
published in 2 local newspapers on 29"
September 2021 in English and Marathi
language.

Project management should submit half
vearly compliance reports in respect of the
stipulated prior Environment Clearance
terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to
the MPCB & this Department, on 1st June &
1st December of each calendar year.

Moted for compliance, Last report was
submitted on Marc-22 on 29 July -2022.

LIL

LIl

A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent
by proponent to the concerned Municipal
Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from
whom suggestions/ representations, if any.
were received while processing the proposal,
The clearance letter shall also be put on the
website of the Company by the proponent.

'E:;:l-pv of Clearance is uploaded on
website
h 1 i niair: [

reports aspx>> Environment repors.

The proponent shall upload the status of
compliance of the stipulated EC conditions,
including results of monitored data on their
website and shall update the same
periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to
the Regional Office of MoEFCC, the
respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the
SPCB. The critical pollutants namely SPM,
RSPM. 502, NOx (ambient levels as well as
stack emissions) or critical sector parameters
indicated for the project shall be monitored
and displayed at a convenient location near
the main gate of the company in the public
domain.

MNoted and complied.

0




5| HI

LIV,

Conditions

Compliance Status

The project proponent shall also submit six
monthly reports on the status of compliance
of the stipulated EC conditions including
results of monitored data (both in hard
copies as well as by e- mail) to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF. the respective
Zonal Office of CPCE and the SPCB.

LV,

The Environmental Statement for each
financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as
is mandated to be submitted by the project
proponent to the concerned State Pollution
Control Board as prescribed under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also be put on
the website of the company along with the
status of compliance of EC conditions and
shall also be sent to the respective Reglional

Offices of MoEFCC by e-mail.

Noted for compliance. Last report was
submitted on 29*" July -2022.

Annexure-05 letter of last

submission

report

Complied, last Form-V was submitted on
28-09-2022. Displayed on website
website hiips:/csmia.adaniairports.com/all-
reporiz.asps  =2Envirgnment  Reports
Annexure-06 Form-v




Annexure -01 FY 21-22 E-waste return



=]
FORM FOR FILING ANNUAL RETURNS

[To be submitted by producer/manufacturerfrefurbisherfdismantierfrecyclerfbulk consumer by 30th day of june
following the financial year to which that return relates]

Submitted For
April 2021-March 2022

Apply As
Bulk Consumer

1. Nama of the Bulk Consumar Address of the Bulk Consumer /recycler
Mumbal Intefnational Airpoet Limited  Chhatrapati Shivajl Mahara] International Alrport (CSMIA), Terminal 1, Santacruz (East), Mumbal

2, Name of the authorised person Full address of authorised person

jayesh Kumar Gehlat Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj International Airpart (CSMIAYL Terminal 1. Santacruz (East), Mumbai
Telephone Email

0Z266B50778 JayeshEumar, Gehlot@adani.com

Fax

3. BULK CONSUMERS:

Type Quantity{MT)

Printers including cartridiges - [TEW & g

Telephanes - ITEW 12 0

User terrminals and systems - ITEW 9 1]

Personal Computing: Personal Computers {Central Processing Unit with input and eutput devices) - ITEW 2 i

Personal Computing: Laptep Computers (Central Processing Uil with input and output devices) - ITEW 3 i

Personal Compiting: Motepad Computers - ITEW 5 i

4. Nama of the destination where E-waste Address of the destination where E-waste i= channelized

iz channelized

Mavicar Recycling Havkar Recycling Shop Mo 60 Opp Aunwal Green Tower, Goregaon Mubund Link Foad,
Mulund West- 400080

Place Date

Mumbai Jun 28, M2



Annexure -02 Occupancy certificate of MLCP
building no. 5
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'f %, MUMBAI METROPOLITAN REGION DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
@ | HEg merTe wat fasere wifeesror

e Mo, TCPIP-2MIALICCA, 14/ 43 2 0016 Date: 5 s
To. P & L LR A

The Everwtive Engineo

Building Proposal - WS,

BTG Ohifice, K&F Ward, BLK. Patkar Marg,

Bendm (W), Manbai - S0 G50

Bah: qumu‘mwclr‘hﬂh“ tulkding oa part of plal bearing
CTS No. 2085 (pt) at village Vile Parle (E), Mumiai
Rl SMBRDA" DO o TCR(P-2 VB CM R 206 | 029, dated 1001006

Hir,

MMEDA is B Special Plamting Authority for Chhatrapas] Shivajl Intemations] Aimar
Patified Area (CSIANA) The Metropoliten Commissioner, MMBIA bas approved the proposal
For issuancs of Octupancy Cortificate for Muldl Level Car Parking Bullding’ (Le. Yhasemenis +
Ersund & dupper foer) on pat of lind bearing CTS Mo, 2085 (p) a1 willege Wile Parke (EL
Mumbal for Menbei Intsmational Aiport Pet Lid, purssant o e podicy emsnciied s
BAMIRDA"S D0 Latter Bo. TCP {P-2WHBKCMisc 96 1020009, dated 30712004,

MMRDA iy the Speaial Planning Authotity for Chhatrapat] Shivaji Intemational Airpoet
Motified Area (CSIANAYL Purssant s the policy enunciansd in MMRDA's D0, leer s TCP (-
IVBEC MBI 1002009 dated 304012009, this s to inform you fhai the Mebmpolian
Commissiones, MMRDA Bas sppenved the propossl for issusnce of Cocupancy Certifeass 1o the
Multl Level Car Parking Building” Ls, IThasemrsts + ground + dupper Boors on part of land
bearing CTS No. 2085 {pa) st village Vile Parle (E), Mumbal, & per the copy of the complation
plany et o rwwings no. 1204, 5, 6 and T enclooed hevewith, along with copy of Oocepanay
Certaficat for "Mult Level Car Pasking Ruildag’ (ie. Tbasments + ground + dupper Moo i
e by MMRIDA 10 the Architect Mr, Hiten St

Yours faithfully,

Rty

Chinf.
T&CF Divislon, MMRDA

Enel £ 1) Decupancy Certificae for Mult-Level Car Parking Bidy (Zbasemestsged +dupper firs)
23 vt of pertifind completion drewings bearisg mea. |, 2,3, 4, 5, 6 and 7,
Iy MMRDA's DO leiter no, TOP{P-2VBECMIsc2061 022005, dated 100172009,
Copy 80
L v, Flites Setbi {Architeci),
Hiten Seill Architects,
Gievosd Floor, Wyati CHS, Flot Mo, Seeior - SEA,
Pulen Beach Boad, Merul, Navi Mumbal 400 704,

. Charadatis Deshaukl Recaivedan = i
" Director - Urban Plasning, MIAL. o ]

Urban Planning Dept., 2 Floor, Terminal 1-8, N
Chlatrapeti Shivaji International Alrpor, AL i
Santwcruz (), Mumbai - 400 099, L [y

Bandra - Wyia Complies, Bardo (Exal |, Maribs - 400 081
[ELEE 658 il F PG O FA | IR 1TSS 0 WIEE BT PR S Tai PR  PaFuar i e -




- N
T N, TOP [PEVMIALCC 4 THY 26

MUMEAI METROPOLITAN REGION DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

o
Deie. 284 12 ¥
QCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE
The total bailt-up arca of 4,023 t%gm for B bawenecat + ground © 04 wpper Moo of
Multi Level Car Parking buidiag on part of plot bearing CTS No. 2085 (pt) o village Vile Parke
(53, Mumbal completed under the segervision of Mr. Hites Scthi, architect m Hiten Sethd Archiesis
having eegivination no, CAML 16484 and Structucal Esgincer HUR. Mahimsam, having ljcems wo
GTRNBE, ax reflecned in st of mi-bulls drawings having drawing mo. 1 tu O (kaal drawssgs 07
reces} it heselby permined o be ococupied on the fodlowing conditivns

1} This certdficats is lisble 5o be revoked by the Metropalitan Commissionsr, MMRDA If -

2l Ary of the conditions subject in which the same it granted of any of the nesnclinn
impased by the Metropalitan Commissioner i contravened or is nol compiled with;

b The Metropoliiss Commissioner, MMRDA & sstisfied that the smme s obimined
thetregh fraud or misiverpretation,

2§ Thils permissicn is issund without prejudice o sction, |F any, urder MRETF Act, 1645

33 That msy chasge in the conabrycted premises any Eime i fulure would require prior approval
of MMRDA;

1j mwcmutiuuulnrmewquﬂHHlm.

41 That if sy change in the user mentioned in completion/ss built plans found changed at any
time withoul prior permissics of MMEDA then this cccepancy centificaly granted b your
mﬁuh|w“umﬂuumwmﬁlthw;

&) This Certificate shall not entithe the applicant 1o cocupy the lend which w = In his
oewmerahip i any way;

Th The provissons in the proposal wiich are not confirming 1o sppdicable Duvelopment Coatrol
Ew“ﬂ““mmmhmm

L mmihnmmmmuuwﬂhhﬂﬂhmwﬂmwﬂlh
complicd with belore sosupy ng the propesty wiler relerence;

) & bat of smended as-baill drawings {Deawing sos. 1.2, 3,4, 5.6 & T4 iz total drowings 07
mion] i esakided Banewilh

i0) That the centificates under Section 270-A of BM.C. Act shall be obtuined fram Hydesalic
Engincer, MCGM and & eemified copy of the same shall be submitbed 10 this office:

11} The spplicant shall comply with MCGM's Circalar so. CHEQMZVDP Ger; deled
DB L2004 [in respest ol preservation of documents menteoasd M &1 i, (a1 10 (i) 1herein];

12) The applacant shall obesin NOC/License for Car KB fram Lt Inspestor, PWD befors
puning the Car liR ine operion and sebmil the wme to MMREDA oaly afier which
Accoptance of Rudlding Completion Certilicate foor tha buildi we il o issued By MMBDA.

Enchosures: As-buili drawing a1 1007 (lotal drawisgs 07 nos)
Capy bz 1) Mr, Hites Seibd (Archifect)— -
Hiten Sethi Arehitect, _
Ground Floor, Yay#i CHS, Plot Nod, Seetor - S3A,

Beach Rosd, Mensl, Mavi Mumbal 400 704,
ﬂ.mﬂﬂmﬂduﬂh

Direcior - Urban Flansisg, MIAL,
Urban Manning Dept., 2* Ficor, Terminal 1-5;
Chhairapati Shivaji Intemationsl Aipad,

S Ve e PR Rrs East), Mumtiai - 400 050

WA | 094 0001 - b 1 000 4400 « AL | THEG | P VO SITI : petan e




Annexure- 03 Monitoring reports



Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo. 102, Plat No.2&, Wadala Pathard| Road,
Indira Nagar, Mashik - 322009, Maharashtra, India
{Maar Guns Gobind Singh School, Mear Panday Nagasi,
Tum at Sal Mandir Chowk | Sammat Sweat Tuming)

salasPmahwamedh.net +91-253-239222%

Hotwamedth

Engineers & Consultants

STACK EMISSION MONITORING REPORT

Sample ID: SA/D6/22/0653 | Repoet No: SA/DG/22/D653 i~ [IEI;]!E."IN-J |
7 |Mumbai International Airpart Ltd. =
Mame and Addres ol Chhatrapati Shivaji Intsmatianal Alrport,

Crtlimer First Floor, Terminal 18, Santacruz (E],

L - Humbai - 400099 At =l
_‘:ﬂﬂﬂ dine by ibﬂ:‘ll‘ﬂf‘r‘ Ol Sample Description | Tspo !Su.:x ErnlmEn_ _|
I Sample CusninPacking :g;llTﬁ':nLtr;uI; pastic batthe - % AR oo l

A _|MOx: 25 mix 1 no. plastic bottle | Dute-Receiptof Sampie | 23/06/2022 |
Sumpling Prossdure R f;:r“: 31”5’3; {‘::: 71:2005 | P~ Sianof Anslysis | 23/06/2022
e e
Callbration Cenficaa No, |35 NoC 2021 22(FIOW/TO6SA Date |y Geipment ID | AEC/TH/SMK-06
Consent Number & Dwie: Farmat 1,0/B0/CAC-Call/UAN No. DD00046050/5th CAC- 1811001379 Dated 29.11,2018
Stack Detalls
~Stack Idantity D G MLCP Buillding
~Stack attached to |G asokva
~Haterial of construction M5
~Stack helght above ground level im i
| ~Stack diameter 0.10 m
| ~Stack shape at top Round
~Type of Fuel Diesel T
~Fuel Consumption 20 L/h
Parameter Result H"F"'::" e ""'I . Unit | Mathasd 1
Chemical Testing; Group: Atmospherie Pallution
| Flua Gas Temperature 112 % ic |Ilﬁ:l-t:ml =
Flue Gas Velocity 7.52 : mis [0S P 31008
Flue Gas Flow Rata 161 : NN I S (P 20808
Particulate Mattar (PH) 15 150 mg/Mm* s IS (Pt (385 |
| Sulphur Dioxide (503) /e |1 82 G
Sulphur Digxide (503) Kofd |5 Par HEES
Ovides of Witragen (NO3) ma/Nm? |51 Part TSRS

Section In-charge {Chemical)
Reviewed & Authorised by

Mok
L. The result listed refers only to the tested sample(s) and apolica ke paramater(a),
2. This repart Is not to be réproduced excest in full, witheut writhen approvad of tha lboratory,
3. In case sampling is not done by laboratory, the results apply to the sample as received.
A4, Thorg are no additions to, deviation or exchusions fram the method, :
Detcinimer: ;
Information is supplied by the customer {(~) and can affect the validity of resuwlts.
AECERER|-E
Popa [ ar]




g‘ Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
4Wé Survey Mo. 102, Plol No.26, Wadala Pathardl Road,
! Indira Hagar, Hashik - 22009, Maharashira, India

Hear Gury Gobird Singh School, Mear Panday !
Engineers & Consultants N ot B M Cran S Bt Bt 'Fur'rm.n

sales@ashwamedh.net +91-253-23922325

Laboritory Sorvices Division

~ NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT REPORT

Lt

Sample 100 Nf06/22/3453 Repont No N/DB/22/ 345N | Repon e | 05/04/2022
Mumbai International Airport Lid.
i . Chhatrapat! Shivaji Intemational Ajrport,
TERERE. A ol First Flogr, Termenal 18, Santacruz (E),
Murnbal - 400059 N -
suniioneg Done By Laborakory .-i'rl“.:,.ﬂpr:rllll“ll;rlrmrlllI :!H.II"EP bt
W0, Mo, 4600005756 dabed
Cirdar Kelormo: 08.07.2021 Dte-Adnnibonmg 30/03/2023
Calibraiion Cemificaie CC/ECL 1534/ 30-21 Insanamend Model S5LH 1699
Format 1,0/BOJCAC-Cel 1/UAN Wo.
R A 0000046050/5th CAC-1811001379 | instressest 1D VI-EQP-61
Dated.29.11, 2018
Chemical Testing; Group: Atmospheric Ilnllrﬂnn__ =
Sr Mo Sound Level dB (A} Fast Response
Locatl Differance
3| | Sk, A Inside | B | outside
MLCP Building DG 380 KVA
1 East 1100 Al FiL] Bl 50 b
2 West 1105 A2 78 B2 54 24
3 South 1110 Al 75 B S0 25
4 Mearth 1130 A4 FE B 51 L)
Average 76.5 Avarags 51.25 15.25
Nobe: Stshdards as per MPCE Comsent Condition 25 08 (A) Insorton Loss,

e

Ninad Soundankar
Techmical Manager (Chemical]
Reviewed & Authorised by

S T =many ma

Mote:

1. The result lisbed refers cnly Lo the tested sampbals) and applicable pararmeter]s).

1. This report iS not to be reprduced exospt in full, without written appreval of the laboratory
3. In case sampling is not done by laboratory, the results apply to the sample as received,

4. There are no additions bo, ceviation or exclusians fram the method.




Aohwamedh

Engineers & Consultants

Laboratary Sorvices Divisbon

Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo, 102, Plot No.2b, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indira Magar, Hashik - 422009, Maharashira, India
{Mear Guru Gobind Singh School, Near Pandav Nagari,
Twm at Sal Mance Chowk [ Samedl Sweat Turmsng)
spiesiPashwamedh.net «91-253-2392225

NOISE LEVEL MEASUREMENT REPORT

Sasrgde (1 NSOGB 223453

| Repon N N/OBF22/3453N

|
| Repodt Date Do 2022

;umlui International Alrport Ltd,
: . natrapati Shivaji International Airgort,
e S Akl o s First Floor, Termanal 18, Santacruz (E),
Mumbai - 400099
Wi Bome Hy Laboratory I:ian:rimmplm :'II.III.EP Bullding 0OG 38D
W.0. Mo, 4600005756 dated
Civder Reficronce bbb Date-Monitonng 30/03/2022
Cabiseatson Cenificas CC/ECL/1534/20-21 Insirumest Klede! 5LM 1699
Format 1.0/80/CAC-Cal 1/UAN Mo,
Consent Number & Date. 0000046050/5th CAC-1811001379 Instramens 103 VI-EQP-61
Dated 29,11 201
| Chemical Testing; Group: Atmospheric Pollution
Sr No Sound Level dB (A) Fast Response
Fhine: (%) A | inside | B | oOutside
MLCP Building DG 380 kWA
1 East 1100 Al 76 Bl 50 26
F 4 Wast 1105 A2 78 B S4 24
3 Sauth 1110 A3 75 83 50 5
4 Narth 1120 Ad 77 B 51 26
Average 76.5 Average 51,25 25.25

Mote:
1. Tha result listed refars enly W the tested sampla(s) and applicable parameter(s).

2. This repdrt 4 not to Be reproduced ewtept 0 full, without written approval of the Baboratory.
3. In case sampling is nod done by laboratary, the results apply to the sampie ag received,

4. There are o additiond bo, Sewvinbion or exclusions from the meethod.




Lmborator

Hohwamedh

Engineers & Consultants
Sorvices Division

Reguon Sin

Ashwamedh Eniinnr: & Consultants
Survey Mo, 102, Plot No.26, Wadala Pathardi Boad,
Indira Magar, Mashik - 422009, Maharaihitra, India
M Guny Gobind Singh Schood, Maear Panday MWagan.
Turn at Sas Mandir Chows [ Samrmd Swael Tusming )

islps@eshwamedh.nst =930 -253-239222%

TEST REPORT

B f33 00081

Fepon Dime |'H.n:ﬁ-¥fliﬂ'11

Mame wndd Address ol

HMumbai Intemational Ajrport Lid,
Chhatrapati Shevajl Mahaea) Intemational Airport,

Cusdoems L&t Floor, Terminal [B, Santacruz(E},

Murmibsal -2 000, Maharashim
wamplang donc by Cusiomer Sample Desoripson ! Type Ermn:'!d e
Sampling Locsim Termimnal 1 STP Indet I[ratz - Receips ol Samphs 2304752022
Sample Cuaniny | Facking 2 Lx 1 mo plaskic can Tt - 5aam of Analyuii 23704720232

Oy B fevenae

W0, No. 4600005756 dated
0£,07.2021

Ihase « Completion of Anshoas | 26,04/ 2022

Connesd Mumber & Daie - Format 1.0/80/CAC-Cal 1/UAN No. 0000046050/5™ CAC-1811001379 Dated, 29.11 2018

::. Parameter Result Uit Methad
Chemical Testing: Group: Pallution B Envirenmaent
1. |pH 6.27 . 15 2005 {Part ESH]
2. lﬂﬂl SLIIPH:IH !'-EIEI- BF gL 5 0TS [Pt 1T S
Bincharmical Oxygen Demand

3 | (da i, 27°C) 178 mgfl | 530 P b BT

4. | Chemical Oxygen Demand 600 ma/L | T ST 58

5. | oil B Grease BLO (LOG:1) gL | TR S5 5 AT

g, | Free Residual Chiorine (as Ck) BLQ (LDQ:0.05) | ™a/L | e Db GHDEATE

BLG: Balow Limit of Quantification, LOG: Limit of Quantification

e
N Saundankar
Technical Manager {Chamical)

Reviewed & Authorised by

PN RT PR PN P TRT R Y PR PR EY B S P s

Moter

1. The resull listed refars cndy [0 [he [esied sarmgieis] and applicabée paramsetor(s),

2. This report 5 mob to be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the aborstory,
3. [n case sampling s not done by laboratory, the resulis apoly to the sample as received,

4, There are no addions (o, deviation or exciusions from the method

O

ssssasssssssssnsEpg off mu-u--....u..--.a--.._-;..--..----.-..-...-a.--a-_-;.-“.

Engineers §

4 ECFRER T
Pogee | ' |



Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo. 102, Plot No. 26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indira Hagar, Hashik - 42200%, Maharashira, India
[H—mmmhw Mear Panday Magan,
Turn af Sad Mandir Chewk | Sarmesl Swesl Tuming)

falmiiPashwamedh et =81-J535-3385332%

Aobwamedk

Engineers & Consultants
Laboratory Services Division

TEST REPORT
Sample D) E/D4/22/0282  Repon Mo E/04/22/0263 Report Disie [27/04/2022
Mumbal International Alrport Ltd.,
Mgy and Addera nff Chhatrapats Shivaji Mahara) Internaticnal Airpart,
[T T 18t Floor, Termanal LB, Santacrur(E},
Mumiai - 20000, Maharashira
Sarrpding dne by Custormer Lample Descnpinon ¢ Typs ;m Sewage
w-ﬂl-l:"--ll-"l't Terrmanal 1 5TP RO Outhet e - Kecend ol Samgpls 2300472022
Sample {juanin ' king 4 L w1 no. plastic can Chate - 52 of Anahysis 230453002
; W.0. Mo, 4600005756 dated .
Upider Refierenoe 08 07,2021 Dawe = Complevion of Ansham | 250472022
Comiond Mumber & Dl © Format 1.OJBOSCAC-Call/UAN No, 0000046050/5"™ CAC-181 1001379 Dated.29.11.2018

i Parameter Result s G | et Method
Chamical Testing: Group: Pollution & Environment

I pH 6,28 Hok specilena s 5 307 e 11 ET

2. | Total Suspended Solids 12 50 mg/L | B30 P T B3

Biochermical Caygén Dsmand

. G a 279} 5 30 mg/L | B3 P WL S

4, Chamical Oxygen Demand 0 100 mg/L AP, T . ST SR

-8 ﬂllﬂtﬁr'HH BLD (LDG:1) Mok specilied migfL AL TR, SR AT
BLO: Baioa Lirmit Hﬂ-uai'luﬂtlhﬂ-rl-. Lﬂ-q l.lmllﬁl'q-umtlfhtnn
Hobe: Sa {8 220262 bears o Test and 2N

Hm Enur'd.lnkar
Technical Manager {Chemical)
Rewviewnid &Aul'humd by

mmmmrErEmEn aw R L L TR PP I T | “"F“ ................................................

Mavte:

1. The redull Sied sefers anly (o the [Ested samgle{s) and applcadse parametersh.

2. This report is not 1o be reproduced except in full, withouwt written spproval of the laboralary
A, In casa samipling 15 nob done by laboratory, the results apply o the sampls &5 received

& There are no &dditions 1o, deviaton o exclusions from the methiod

LSO FREP Il
Fape § v |



Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
/ﬂmﬁ Survey Me. 102, Plat No.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indira Magar, Mashik - 422009, Maharashtra, India
Engineers & Consultants ool dlagal-peig-blodg oo o

palasPacshwamedh.net «91-253.239222§

TEST REPORT
Sample 11 EADY 32/ 026 Ropasit b - BSOSO ZEIN | Bugpen Dune L 2104 2023
Mumbal International Alrport Lid,
Fame ariad Aadedepss ol Chhatrapati Shivap Mahar) Intérnational Alrport,
[ widemrest 158 Flger, Tedminal 18, SantacruziE),
|- Musmbai-400099 Maharashtrs - B
Samping does: b Customer Sample Descrgim / Type :[;m Sewape
Sprplmiyg | acation Termingl 1 STP RO Outlet [hate - Beveipt off Sample 2302032
Sumple Uusniin isg 2 Lx 1 no. plashe can Dt - Siart ol Analyuis 230042022
W.0, No, 4600005756 datad ;
Ueder Reference EEFL?U:’J. e « Compleiion of Amalysis | 2602032
Comrert Mumsher & Dhaie - Formad 1 O0VBOACAC-Cal 1LAUAN Mo, GH00046050¢/5" CAC-181 1001374 Dated, 29,11, 3018
:"ﬂ: Parameter Result m.’mt Unit Method
Chamical Testing: Group: Pollution & Eavirenment
BLQ
I. | Free Residual Chioring (as m}“_{Mj 1 mgfLippm) | WL Bedfd S0-0-E4T7
BLO: Below Limit of Quantification, LOG: Limt of Cuantification
Mole: Sample 10 B2 baars v Test = 22 Bl H

i H.L-‘kjl:;ir

Technical Manager (Chemical)
Ravimwpd B Authopmmed by

fasdicssisiisssisdasessssasssssssssssssssssssssisssssecaEE @F RO cccsisssana s E s p R

Mobe:

1. Thi result listad refarg only 10 D Dested sampee(s) and applcable parameten|s],

2. This report 15 mol Do b réproduced excopt n full, without wrtten sppaowesd of the Eboratory.
1. In case :ﬂmn"l‘lﬂ i fol done by laboratory, he resulls apply o the sample &5 received,

4, There are no addibond to, dediaieda oF @xchisaons hngm the mgthad

AR FREP -
P o af [



Ashwamedk

Ashwamedh Enginears & Consultants
Survey Mo, 102, Plol No.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indirs Hagar, Haihik - 422009, Maharashira, India
(Mmar Glury Caobend Singh School Mear Pandsy Magan

Engineers & Consultants
Services Division

TEST REPORT

fum @i G Mandir Chows | Samval Swest Turmeng)

filsa@Pachwamedh net =91

'u_-{u. W E/OS/22/034% Fopent o EfDS/22/014% Mipon | il]-1.fm|-.-'?;lﬁl
Mumbal International Alrport Lbd,
e ] e, ol Chihatrapan Shovap Mahara) International Airge,
i s 188 Fioor, Terminal 18, SsntacruziE),
ot | Mumba-4000%% Maharashtra
Sampling bt by Customes saimiple Descrgtion | Type mmﬂ Sewnge
| Sampimg | oo Terminal L TP Lniet g - Riniwopl ol Samplc lﬁ-'ﬂ?.-r-mi
gl nitivy | Packing 2L =1 no. plastic can e - St ool Ay nas 2hpOSII0232
W.0. No. 4600005756 dated
wier .
i Hetotmcy 08.07 2021 [iaie - Lomaplrinon of Asalyvan | 310572022

I158-299221%

Lt Number & [haie  Format 1.0/B0/CAL-Cel LAUAN No. DO0O0AB050/5™ CAC- 1811001179 Dated,29.11 2018

:;. Parameter Resylt ! Unit Method
Chamical Testing; Group: Pollution & EnviFonmant

L. | pM 6.32 & % (Fort 1H3KD

2, Tolal Suapencled Soldy 130 mgfl | S P T B

Biochermarsl Dsrmard

i 4 (3 days, 27°C) 471 Mgl | SNERe

4 Chamical Oaygen Dermand 1300 m/L AL T e ST SR

5 Oel & Gréase BLO {LDQ:1) rmgfl | WP SETLE S0

& Frew Resicdunal Chicrine (as Cl) BLQ (LDQ:0.05) gL L Thi I 00 5 i TS
BLG: Beiow Limit of Quantfication, LOG; Limit of Quantification

' ﬂ?{:’

Minad Sounclankar
Techimical Manager [ Chermical)
Bemewed & Aafhorised by

Note:

| The result isted refers only (o the tested samphs(s) arnd spphcabss parametens |

2. This réport i nol bo be reproduced except m full, withoul whltes appnowal of Bhe labaratony
1 In case sampling i5 not done by laborstory, the resuls appiy (o Hhe sampie 05 received,

4 Thare are fo addibions io, deviation or esclusions from he method

TETETES

LET FREP 1.
Pagw | o |



Aothwamedk

Engineers & Consultants

Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey No. 102, Plot No.26, Wadala Pathardi Rosd,
Imdira Hagar, Mashik - 422009, Maharashira, India

iMmar Gy Giobend Singh Schaol Maar Panday feagan

Twr of Sa Mande Chows | Samial Sweat T

Services Divesion TC550% salav@ashwamedh ney «31-353-239223%
TEST REPORT

sample I E/DS/Z2/0346  Wrpor ne. E/O5/22/0346 | epon Date | 01/06/2022 |

Mumbai Intermational Airport Libd. [
gt abel Al ol Chhalrapatl Shiva)i Mabars)] Intermalaonal Arport,
(=T i&t Floor, Termenal 1B, Santacrus(E)

M Tl - SOOI Maharashiira
g e Custemer “armpis [ecrgeem < Type ;m'""": Sl
Jmpeg Lo Terminal 1 STP RO Outiet Ehate: - Bevpl of Sarmple 26/05/2022
Syl 1 Uiy Packing 4 L x 1 no. plashc can st « eain of Anslyis 25057022
e %%}I‘:h:-ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ?iﬁ s Do - Completion of Asshoan | 3170572023

eyannt Mumber & Dwie - Forrmat | OMBO/CAC-Cel | FUAN ho, ODDO0E6050/5 CAC-181 1001379 Deted.29.11. 2018

A
S-Ol.lr'dlr'li-lr

Revirvend & Authormsed by

:"L Parametor Result I,"_',"cr:"'"l Unit Method
Chamical Testing; Group: Pollutien B Envireniment
1. |pH 7.58 [r—— 5 T (Pt D
2| Total Suspended Solds 10 50 mg/l | 0 (P )
3 mﬂf""“ Demand 2 0 mgll | SN P
d Charmical Oooygen Demand 10 100 mgfl | PR b
- Cul & Greass BLG (LOG:L) Mot specified mgL L L S S
BL Below Limit of Quantificabon, LOG. Lime of Guantfication
| Note: Sample ID E/05/32/0346 boars two Test Reports - E/05/22/0346 and E/05/22/0346M

B A L R N N R R R A R SR A T B

Mote:

1 The regult Fed refers only o the tested saanpieds ) and apphceble parameters ).

2 This regort is not 1o be reproduced except in full, without wotten approval of the laboratory
1 Incawe sarmpling i ndf done by EBOrabory, T Feoyls appdy o fhe sample a5 mecsned

I There gré nd additions 1o, deviation oF exciusedns Froem fhe method

N B RN L A




Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
MM Survey Mo, 102, Plol Mo 26, Wadala Pathardl Road,
Indira Magar, Mashik - 422009, Maharashira, India

[mar Giigry Cioting Singh School, Mear Panday Piagae-
Engineers & Consultants Turn &t Sai Mandie Chows | Samwml Sweel Turmery
Laboratory Sarvices Division

iglssPaihwamedh nat «91-358-2092328

TEST REPORT

sample 110 EAMSSEID4E Hepaot 3o EN0GS L4/ I46N _; Repan Lhais | 0106032
Mumibal [ntemmational Airport Led ]
baama dnad VA Srcua sl Chhatrapat Shivaj Mabars) International Airpodd,
| {'enbanee %8 Fiowar, Tesminad 1B, SandacruriE ) |
L M il -0, Maharashitra I _I
R | Triatind Siwige
{ e b REOFTIET | K Vieicogamshi o+ T
i Lampimg &wa (=T ampis i i EMuant
Sarmpling | ic@Es Terminal | STP RO Qutiet Deme - Hevega of Samplc 16/05/10213
Sampls | Samgih ! Packeag 2 Lx ] im0, plastc can [t - Staet o Anadynsl 2E/05/2022
WD, Mo, 4600005756 dated t e e I 022
'llr-ln'll-rk'm'lir 0B.07 2031 Lhaiy - o commgrlcEmm ll}'li"::"" |
[ orers Mumbey A [hate Forrmat 1 0/BOYCAC -Call L /UAN No. DOO00E050T™ CAC- 1811001379 Datnd 29.11. 2018
=r. " Limits as par
Mo, Parameter Result MPCE Consant Unit Method
Chemical Testing; Group: Polivtion & Environment
BLO i GmO R T
_:. Fres Residusd Chiarine [as Cli) {LEg:D.05) 1 mgfLppem) | WL Pedid, G0
BLG: Below Limit of Quantifcation, LOCH: Lemit of Quantification
: ID 346 bears two T S - E/05/22/1346 and E/05/22/0346N

e | ¥ T ] . . T

Maoba:

1. The resu Sted nefers oniy (o the tesbed sampie]s) and sppocabie paramele (3],

2. This repodt 5 0ot t0 De reprociuced except in full, without wiillén sppronal of the Laboer Ry
1 | codd sarmpdang i not done by Wiboratory, thie Feits apoly to The sample as fetenen

4. Thiede ade v sdchtions [0, desnlion or enclusons from e method

L FRER
Paye [ uf |



Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Ma. 102, Plat Ma.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Imcdira Magar, Mashik - 42200, Maharashira, India
{Mear Guru Gobind Singh School, Mear Panday Megar,
Tum &l Sal Mand Chowk | Samrsl Sweal Turmdng)
pilas@ashwamedh.net +91-253-23902215

Aohwamedt

Engineers & Consultants

Laerir st mr

Sorvicos Division

TEST REPORT

Sampic (1 E/06/22/0348  Hepon Mo E/DG/22/0348 | Repon Date [ 29/06/2022

Mumbai International Alrport Libd,
Mame and Addeis of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Intermational Airport,
Clastomes 1st FAoor, Terminal 1B, Santacruz(E],

Mummibal-4000549, Maharashtra
Sampling dona by Customer Sample Denctiption / Type EHTHE:N B
Sampling Location Tarminal 1 STP Lniet Diats - Receipt of Sample 25/05f2022
Sample Chuantityf Packing 2Lx 1 po plasthc can Diase - Stari of Analysi 250033
Order Rafioremoe: W.D. Ho. 4600005756 dabed Diwse - Completion of Analysis | 28,06/2022
Cionsent Mumbser & Dale - Format 1,0/80/CAC-Cel 1 fUAN No. (000046050/5™ CAC-1811001379 Daved, 29.11,3018

::‘ Parameter Result Unit Mathad
Chemical Testing; Group: Pallution & Environmant

1 pH B.05 - B S0 (Pt 111881

Z, Total Suspanded Solids 130 mg/L | &3S Pt 7 S

Biochemical Ouygen Demand

3| (3 days, 2700 173 mg/L | G35 Pt bk 553

4, | Chamical Oiygen Dermand AR0 mgfL | WL ST G

5. | Od & Grease BLG (LOG:1) masL | WA T S5 54T

& | Free Residual Chiorine (85 Cl) BLO (LOQ:0.05) | ™ML | udie Tedid, EDBO-B4T]
BLG: Bolow Limit of Quantification, LOQ: Lim#t of Quantification

. et

Techhical Manager [Chemical)
Reviewed B Aukharised by

FER TP

[ [-11-H

L. The result listead rafers only o the eged sampdaie] and applicabda paramatar(s),

2. This report B not to ba regroduced exceot in full, without written approvad af the Bberatory,
3. In case sampling ks not done by laborateny, the results apply to the sample as recehed,

4, Thare ara nd sdditions to, deviation ar exclusiong frem the method,

AECFREF-A
Page | af'




Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey No. 102, Plot No.26. Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indira Hagar, Nashik - 322009, Maharashira, India
(e Guru Gobind Singh School, Near Panday Magard,
Turn at Sad Mandir Chowk | Semeal Sweat Tuming)
pales@ushwamedh.not +91-253-3382225

Aotkwamedk

Engineers & Consultants
Labaraior

Services Division

TEST REPORT
Sample I} E/DG/22/0345  ReponMo. E/D6/22/034% | Fepon Due | 29/06/2022
Mumbai International Airport Lbd.
Mame arel Addsess ol Chhatrapati Shivajl Mahara) Internatbonal Alrport,
Customer 15t Figor, Terminal 18, Santacruz{E],
Humbal-400099 Maharashirs
Sarmpling dune by Customar Sampie Deescription { Type E-'ﬂ“’u:‘:m
Samplmg Location Termanal 1 STF RO COutlet Diie - Receipt of Sample 25/06/2022
Saregle Dusstny! Packsg 2 Lx 1| no. plastic can [aie - Stant of Analysis 25062022
W.0. Ko, 4600005756 dated i
vder Heference 0B.07. " Daie » Completion of Amalysih | 28/06/2022
Comzni Number & Dwie : Farmat §.O0/BOMCAC-Cal1/UAN Mo, 000004605005 CAC-1811001379 Dated, 29.11.3018
e Parameter A Methos
Chamical Testing: Group: Pallution & Envirenment
i. pH 3.38 Mot specified - 05 51 (Par 1183
r B Total Suspended Solids B 50 magfL 3 (Part 17} 54
3, ?;“;“““’;”E:mm“;lm‘““ 3 30 /L | 55025 Mart b 53
4, Chemical Cxygen Demand 10 100 mgfL | N T L STAHL 5
5. | oil & Grease BLQ (LOQ:1) Nat specified mg/L | AP\ T7 6L S50 540
BLQ: Below Lime of Quantfication, LOG: Limit of Quantification
| Note: Sample D E/D6/22/034 bears two Test Regarts - E/06/22/0349 and E/06/22/0345N

e D

Minad Soundankar
Technical Manager {Chemical)
Meviewsd B Authorised by

-----------------

1. The result listed refers only to the tested sampla(s) and applicable parametan]s).

2. This report is ot (o be reprodueed Except in full, without written approval of the laborstory.
3. In cage sampling s not done by laboratory, the results apply to the sample as recaived.

4. There are no additions to, deviation ar exclusions from the method

Wl
AECFREPT-A
Page I af!




Aotwamedh

Engineers & Consultants

Laboratory Services Division

Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo, 102, Plat No.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indira Magar, Hashik - 422009, Maharashtra, India
(Moar Guru Gobind Singh School, Mear Panday Magar,
Tumn af Sal Mandir Chowk [ Semral Sweel Turming)

sales@ashwamaedh.net +51-253-2392225

TEST REPORT

Sample ID_E/OB/22/0349  Fepon Mo EADE/23/0349H " | Repon Due " [2ar06/2022
Mumbal International Airport Lid,
r':'.ll'ﬂtﬁl-"l-l-ﬂ"l-'h al Chhatrapati Shivaji Mahera) International Airport,
Cusiomer ist Floor, Terminal 18, Santacruz(E},
Humbak-4000%% Haharaghira
Sampling dose Iy Customer Sample Description / Type g.;::': Sownge
Sampling Location Tarminal 1 STP RO Qutlat Diite - Regespd of Bampla 25/06/2023
Sample Cuantity’ Packing 2 Lx 1 no, plastic can Dt - Stan of Analyiis 2506/ 2022
JO, Mo, 4
{Ovdes i feremcs b Dt - Comletion of Asalysia | 28/06/2023
Consent Mumber & [Dale : Format 1.0/BOYCAC-Cel1/UAN Mo, 0000046050/5™ CAC-1811001379 Dated,29.11.2018

E:: Paramatar Result #Pmm Unit Method
Chemical Testing; Group: Pollution & Environmant
| 1. | Free Residual criorine fas ch) | o (B0 1 mg/Lippm) | ABSA T BL 0 B4 T2
BLG: Below Limit of Quantification, LOG: Limit of Quanti
i e 1D two Test - 49 and 22/03490
f&‘:ﬂ/
=
Saundankar
Technical Manager (Chemical)
Reviewsed & Authorised by
5. 5 e —— L T
Mobe:

L. Thy result ksted refers only to the tested samples] and applicable paramater(s),

2. This report i3 not to be reproduced xeept In Full, without written approval of the laboratory.
3. In case sampling is not done by laboratory, the results apply to the ammple a5 received,

4. There are na additions to, deviation or excluskons from the method,




Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo. 102, Plot Mo.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indira Magar, Maihik - 422009, Maharashtra, India
[Mear Gury Gobind Singh School. Mear Pandsy Magan,
Turn &l Sai Mandir Chowk | Samral Sweel Turming)

galasPachwameadh.net =W1-253-2392345

Ashwamedh

Engineers & Consultants
Lahboratory Soarvices Divisian

TEST REPORT
Sample D E/DB/22/03 feport bo: E/08/22/03 " | Repon D [ 12/08/2022
Mumbai Intarnational Airport Ltd,
Mame and Addeess of Chhatrapati Shiva)l Mahara) Intemnational Alrport,
Cusomer 15t Foor, Terminal 18, Santacruz(E),
Mumigal-400059 Maharashitra
hampling done by Custamer Sample Deserpuion | Type E'-Fﬂmmf;!d Sewage
Sampling Losalion Tarmminal | STP Iniai [hte - Heceipl af Sample 0170872022
Sample Cuaniity’ Packing 2Lx 1 no. plastic ean Diste - ot 6l Analysh 04,/08,2022
Ocder Reh rﬂ.ﬂﬁgnn.ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ!ﬂ Duaie - Completion of Anahas | 1 LA0S/20232
Congent Mumber & Date : Format 1.0/80/CAC-Cel 1/UAN No, 0000046050/5™ CAC-1811001379 Dated.29.11.2018
:;‘ Parameter Result Unit Mathod
Chemical Testing; Group: Pallution & Environment
1. |[pH 7.04 - IS 0% {Prt WH563
2. | Total Suspended Solids o8 mg/L 15 30075 {Pare 7} B84
Biochemical Owygen Demand
| (3 days, 27°C) 3s2 mafL 15 3075 {Part 44] 195
4, | Chemical Cuygen Demand 1000 mgJL [ g B R
5. | O & Grease BLG (LOQ:1) mgL P, 7 SET0AL 54T
B, | Free Residual Chiorine (as Cly) BLQ (LOQ:0.05) ma/L APRA, Tird b VSR0-D-64-T2
7. | Ammanical Nitrogen (as NH3-N) 7.2 mal AP, Tied [ ASR0MKLBEC 4 M 48
Biological Testing; Group: Pollution & Environment _
8. | Faecal Collforms 33 N oo o | e Bt e 571 0
BLD: Below Limit of Quantification, LOG: Limit of Quantification
Moke: Sample 10 E/O8/22/07 bears two Test Reports - B/0B/22/03 and E/08/22/03N

a Sharma
Technical Manager (Biological)
Rarviewdd & Authorised by

Matea:
1. The result ksted refers only to the tested samples) and applicable paramater]s).
2. This repart is not to be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

3. In case samplng is nol done by laboratory, the risults apply to the sample as received,
d, Thara dre nd additions o, deviebon or exchusions from the method,

AECFREP A
Pege | af ]




Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
ﬁ&Mé Survey Mo. 102, Plot Ho.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,

Indira Magar, Nashik - 422009, Maharashtra, India
Engineers & Consultants B e D Boon B Ty
Laboratory Services Divisian

tplas@ashwamedh.net +851-353-33983225%

TEST REPORT
Sample I E/OB/22/03 Report Mo E/OB/22/00N | Mepan Date | 12/08/2022
Mumbai Intermational Airport Ltd.
Mainie and Adbdeess ol Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Tnbarmational Airpoet,
Claslomer 1st Flooe, Terminal 1B, Santacruz(E),
Murribai - 400090, Maharathira
Samplig i Ty Customer Sanphe Dedcription | Type Untﬁ:ﬂ Slwage
Sapl g Localu Tarminal 1 STP [nket Daie - Receipi of Sample 01/08/2027
Semple Quantity! Packing 2Lx 1 no plastic can [ate - Stan of Analysis 01082022
W0, Mo, 4600005756 dabed h
rder Refencnce: A A Dute - Compdetion of Anslysn | 10/08/2022
Cosacm Number & Date - Format 1.0/B0/CAC-Cel1/UAN No, 0000046050/5" CAC-1811001379 Dated,29.11,2018
ol Parameter Result Unit Mathod
Chemical Testing; Group: Pollution & Envircnment
1. | Total Nitrogen (as N} ] 217 | marL | A Thed e ASD0NEL 4O
BLG: Balow Umit of Quantification, LOG: Limit of Quantification
- &) 0F bésars bwo T =« B30T sl ESOES 320000

e £

Hinad Soundankar

Technical Mansger (Chamacal)
Raviewed & Authorised by
] (LR ET] ---Tlm :' H..MJ_—— --------------
Mote: E
1. The result listed refers anly to the tested sampe(s) and applicable paramaeter{s). -
2. This report. is not to be reproduced except in full, without wiitten approval of the labaratary. Lj"
3. In cape sampling is not done by laboratory, the results apply to the samgde as recaived, 0|
4, There are o additions to, deviation of exclusions fram the method C

AECEFREP 1A
Fage o' [




Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo, 102, Plot He.26, Wadala Pathardi Raad,
Indira Hagar, Mashik - 422009, Maharashtra, India
{Mhmar Guni Gobind Singh School, Mear Panday Magarl,
Tum ol Sai Mandir Chowk /| Samfal Swesl Turmeng)

iplas@Pashwamadh. net +91-253-2382225

HAshwamedh

Engineers & Consultants

TEST REPORT

sample 10 E/OB/22/04 Report bo - E/OB/22/04 ~ |Repoapee |12/08/2022
Mumbal International Alrport Lid,
Mame and Addeess ol Chhatrapati Shivajl Mahara) Intermational Ainport,
Ciloricr 15t Floor, Terminal 18, Santacruz(E},
B ipmbai-40099 Maharashira
Lampling dong by Customer Swmple Descripton | Typs EEE Sewnge
Sampdiig Location Terminal 1 STP RO Outiss D « Receip of Sample 01 0arane:
Samphs (uanivn |aclmy 2L¥ L na, plaghe can Dz - Saam ol dashis 010872022
Chdir Reference S e e Diste - Completion of Analysis | 11/08/2022

Comsen Mumber & Data © Format 1.0/BOSCAC-CelifUAN No. G000046050/5™ CAC-1811001379 Dated.28,11.2016

Sr. Limits as par
Mo Paramaber Result MPCB Unik Mathod
: Consent
Chamical Testing: Group: Pollution & Environment
1. | pH 6.80 55=9.0 - 15 3025 CPwrt H113E0
2. | Total Suspended EEH_H B 20 mgfL 15 2005 (Pt T B
Binchemical Ox
3 | (3 days, 27 SR a 10 mg/l | BN 40 550
d, | Chemical Coygen Demand 2 Ui} gL APHA T7 . ST SHE
BLg
5 | Oil & Greass (LOGi1) Hot specified gL AP, T L SR T
BLG
&, | Free Residual Chiorine (as Clz) (LOG:0.05) Mot specified mafiL APH, T B ASDD-0-E4:TT
7. | Ammonical Netrogen (as NH3-N] 0.8 5 mafL P, T0d B SO0 ML EEE 4 D4 418
Biological Testing; Group: Poliution & EnviFonment
8. | Faecal Colarms <1.8 less than 100 "Ifl"m“‘::“ AP, Td B4, 9T0E 570 000
BLG: Below Limit of Quantification, LOG: Lmit of Quantification
| : 1D Ef bears bwo T - and N

Sharma
Technical Manager {Binlogical) Technical Manager (Chemical
Revowed & Authortsed by b : .

Hote:

1. The result listed refars only to the tested sample(s) and applicable parameter(s).

2. This report Is not to be reproduced axcept in full, without written approvad of the labaratory,
3. In case sampling ks not done by laboratory, tha resuits apply Io the sample 85 receivesd.

4. There ane no sddifions 19, devistion or exchesions from the method

AECFREP 1A
Page I of |




Labralor

“Sample 1L E/09/22/ 3004

Sarvices Division

Ashwamedh

Engineers & Consultants

TEST REPORT

Repor Mo - E/09/22/ 3004

Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo. 102, Plot Mo 26, Wadala Pathardi Read,
Indira Hagar, Nashik - 422009, Maharashtra, India

(Near Guru Gobind Singh School, Mear Panday Nagar,
Turn at Sad Mandir Chowk [ Samnal Sweel Turning)

jalesPashwamedh.ret +91-2153-2392225

| Boport Date [Z1.00,2022

Mumbal International Airport Ltd,
g mmd Addngaa al Chehatrapati Shivay HMahara] International Anpart,
{usinmer 15% Floor, Termina!l 18, Santacruz(E),
Humbiai-E00099 Maharashira
Samplng. dore by Customer Sumple Doseription  Type | prbicoted Sewage
Samplmyg | ncaion Terminal 1 STP Inlet [hate - Reczipl of Samphe 08048 22
Samgle Qumot Packing 2 L x L na. plastic can (et = Stmrt of Amalysis =T e |
Okt ke 5.0, No. 5700313365 dated D - Fgdcdiim ol A “'. i 20009720232
12082022
Consenl Mumber & Dete: Forma! 1LO/CAC AR Moo 00001 | 128002 R/T2050008 10 Doled 13,08 9032
::' Parameter Result Unit Method

Chemical Testing; Group: Pollution & Environmant

1. | Total Mitrogen (as N}

| 30 |

G/l | WA TIedid. AS00 W2 F 40T

AR~

Ninad Soundankar

Technkcal Manager (Chemical)

Reviewed & Authorised by

Mote:

1. The result listed refers ondy to the fested sample(s) and applicable parameter(s).
& This repor B not fo be reproduced except i full, without written apoeaval of the labaratocy,

S EE EE R I E T R T R T RN N T e e N e

3. In case samgling & not done by laboratory, the results apply to the sample as recsived.
4, Thare ara no additions to, deviation or exclusians from the mathod



' Samiphe 10, E/09/22/ 3005

sen Division

Hohwamedt

Engineers & Consultants

Laboratory Servic

Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey No. 102, Plot No.26, Wadala Pathardi Road,
Indirs Magar, Naihik - 322009, Maharashtra, India
(Hear Guru Gobind Singh School, Near Panday Nagari.
Turn gt Sal Mandy Chowk | Sammat Swoet Tuming)

sales@ashwamedh.net +91-253-2392225

TEST REPORT

Heport Mo EAG23/3005H

| epors tme [21.09.2022

Murmibai International Airport Ltd,

Same miad Addeeis ol Chhatrapati Shivaji Mahara) International Airport,
Cusivmier 1sk Fioor, Terminal 18, Santacruz(E),

Hwembad-a 00099 Maharashirs

7 Treated Sewage

Sampling don Iy CusEomer Sample Desanpton ¢ Tvpe Efflusnk
Saimiplig Lisslai Termingl 1 STP RO Outlet Dt - Boxoipd of Sample 09/09/202 2
Sarmple {usntity/ Packing 2 L ¥ 1 no. plastic can D - Star of Analysis 09/09/ 2022

5.0, Na. 5700313365 dated
Owder R Ference IDhate = all sl | EOSORS20TE
Comseni Number & Date: Formar | QFC A MR Mo, 00001 1 1 280, CR/ZA05000810 Dofed 13053022
Sr. Limits as par

Chemical Testing; Growp: Pollution & Environment

1. | Total Mitrogen {as N)

| s |

10 | o/l | AP T 450001 40800

e

Technical Manager (Chemical)
Riviewed & Authorsed by
1. The result ksted refers only (o the tested sample{s) snd applicable parameten{s). n .
4. This report is not 1o be reproduced except in full, without wrigten approval of the laboratory,
3. In cesa sampling Is not done by labaratory, e results apply to the sample as receved. [=] gt
4, There are no additions to, deviation or excluskns romn the method,

| AECFREP §-d

Mage { o'



Aohwamedt

Engineers & Consultants

Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
Survey Mo, 102, Plot No.26, Wadala Pathardi Boad,
Indira Magar, Nashik - 322009, Maharashtra, India

{Maar Gury Gobénd Singh Schood, Mear Panday Magar

Turm &l Sad Mandr Chowk | Samesl Seesst Toming)

gl athwamadh mal

TEST REPORT
i EEFTAr Sl M | Hepes BT, H o sit 1§ Tl (i el R
Mumbai International Alrpart Lid
e gl Yilile i Chisatragads Shiva)l Mahat i} Ineerriat s et e
. 1" Floe, Torvrunal B Sanescrus (§
Moirrdng-A000EE  Mahsr gt
vt iy i By Ciashoarie vamiple Dseripiiom @ Tvps ::::::::: Saaage
el inig 1 ol Termmanal | ST RO Outhet Dt - Recewgt of Sample 1 709002
samiple | ssamiy Pack g d L1 no, plastic can Dk - Sdmil o sy wire 1 022
= 290 M X 1 mad iErihE lass Docrs i
| ! | . ——a | E
fou i Chet . [l - L smmypbetuni ol .
et K rirreme As Per Mail Dated |4 07 233 i 2009 M2 2
I ooyl Pt & [ty e | 00 AL 1'- Sl O 1| O R SO0 1 Dkt 13 1% B0
(or. | : | Limit as Per . =
Mo, Parameter Resull MPCR Cansent Wit Method
Chemical Testing; Group: Pallution & Enviranment '
H‘I'fll-l-ll E CHII'I'H:H F'I-rll'lﬂhrl-
1 Jpm 7.4 S580 | g S '
: i =i | hrpz 1 |
z Total Suspended Solas | 12 0 mgiL :s:ur.. it ) O
|Biochemical Oxygen | 1 10 mail 1
1, ng_r_pgmlnap .!‘-"Cj & | : E 17 [Part k) 0 |
4] Twr. ||
i [Ee—CH e 20 0 mall WA T4 5P T
e - = ¥ ! x | 2
MM = sig (o) . iy o PR T 4 50D 4
| i 2 —— 1
e | Biological Testing; Group: Pollution & Environment |
I.l:tnﬂnhplnl Paramaeters
i kA . Less than 100 | MPN Index |, = |
i 1
| & .qul Coliforms 22 1 00mI :_uff"m-'u ERiST

ﬁLQ Beslcrw Lirndl of ﬂ-unnll"h:.rtm LEI-IQ Lemiit -l:-l -['.;.Iu.untlrl-l:nlrnn

| Note: Sampie 10 E/0%/22/5120 bears two Test Reports - E/09/22/5120 and Ef09/22/S120N

Secton [n-champe {Buological)
Rl & A& utharran "]

Mt
The regult isted refers only fo the tested sampleis) and applicatda parameter{s) :
This report i ok bo b reproduced sxcept in Tull, sethasul wetisn approval of the abBoraary

i Gaseé sampling s nob done

i Thens BokiRnE 10,

by laboratory,
Jierg Lo

e resust

B PR b I

R LR TFEY

End of Report-

Appey ho

Pl Seosinclasnii o
Technical Manager |Chermscal)
Revigwad & Authorised by

the sample a5 recoived

L ER S LT



Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants
ﬁdmmé Survey Ma. 102, Plat Mo, 26, Wadala Pathardi Boad,
Indira Hagar, Maihik - 422009, Maharaillra, lndis

| Maar Guru Gobird Singh School, Neasr Panday Magan
E“Hiﬂﬂm & cnn!ulunu Tum & Sai Mandsd Chowe | Saeraml Svesssl Tuaming|
Laboratory Services Divislon

tales@ashwamedh net «§1.253-F392225

TEST REPORT

i EfRard 51 =it EjiM ;] o s o i 310049 0023
Muimibas Tnbsrnations) &irpsm Ltd
Chif gl CEFr aeiili Shovam Mahad i) bierdial al Roraort
el 1 Flioor, Termerisl 1B, Ssivaciud (f
Mamibey IS Mabhsrnshira
AT i W Custoimiet 5 mmply | oecphan i :;;::-':-l::: '-u.n-w.-p_ilr-
S g, | o Tarmumal 1 STF RO Dhulles | ki - Wecewp al Sasmgd | FFR O ES

2 Lx 1l no plaste can

RS N TR S T P T 250 i 2 1 na; sterile glass bott Ihali - Stan ol Assdlyviis 1 2022
i L4 +
i mider Kalgrena A5 Per Mail Dated 1407 2022 I::-J_l'_l:.'“‘qﬂu"m R0 3

| irmeryl Mommmber A [hate Formmn |00 ACTAS SO0 damll § B2 ol R TS e00A 1 Dear §1003% 2032

Sr.
Mo,

Chemical Testing: Group: Pollution & Environment

Lirmit as Per
Paramater Remult HMPCH Consant | Unit Mathad

=k e —— = _ o

: . - R ——

1. |Total Mtrogen (as M) 4.1 L | mg/L _:;?"“mu"““'

BLG: Below Limt of Quantificabion, LOG: Lamit of Guanticatian A,
Mt Sampie |10 E/DS11215120 bears wo Test Reports - Ef09/2275120 and E/UVIA/SI00N

-I"..‘-'_

Munad Soundancar
Techical Managesr [ Chermacal )
REvieswed & Aulhorissd Dy —-

e L S N SR SRR | @ [ i e b e S e e e e e

Mote:

1. The fetail® listest refers alily 10 [he beslaad waImguei ) and applcable pasrmmeten s)

I This FE[ET 5 N [0 e I'J'rrl;,l:r\lll o] *RCeR i R, waihiout skt en spnrosdgl off e lgEborstoey -

1 Ir case samgimg B nol dohe by lboratory, [he rasults apply 1o the sampes 45 recivmd E

4 There are oo aobilitioens i W deErrtalion oF EeCludiond Froem B et Pcsd
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Annexure = 8 DG Set Enclosure and CPCE compliant level
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n.:rE'iuJ-'ll:luil. mjfl H.h“'l:
(TIEE Y]
Ref: MIAL/ENW22/09 . 299 July 2022
Te,

Principal Secretary,

Government of Maharashtra,

Environment department,

Room no. 217, 2nd Floor, Mantralaya Annex,
Mumbai - 400032

Dear Sir,

Subject: Half yearly Environmental Compliance report of Environment Clearance for Non-
Operational Area (Landside) Development of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj
International Airport and construction of Six buildings by MJ/s Mumbal
International Airport Ltd. and as amended.

Ref: - Environment clearance no. SIA/MH/MISA27703/2019 dated 31st March 2020, by
SEIAA, GoM E File no. SEAC-2010/CR.53/TC-2 dated-1st July 2011. MoEFFECC.

With reference to above, please find enclosed herawith the compliance Report of EC
conditions for the perlod fram Oct 20217 ta March 2022,

As per the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change notification vide no, F. No.
IA3-221/2022-1A-1Il [E- 172624] dated 14" June 2022 six-monthly compliance report will
be submitted through dedicated module In PARIVESH from the next reporting cycle.
Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Mumbal International Airport Limited

Head - ﬁﬁmn ment & Sustalnability
Encl: Half yearly Environmental Cempliance report and annexures.

CC: 1) Additional PCCF- Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Regional
office - Nagpur
2} Zonal officer- Central Pollution Control Board, Vadodara
3) Regional officer - Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Sion (E)

Mumbai International Afrport Limiced
Chhatrapati Shiva)l Mahaca| irmeratienal Arpen
Tar Foor, Teming 18, Santseus (EL

Mumbg 400 059, Tl #5123 A0S 0900 /S80S 0%
Mahariihira, Indis Chi. elinialrponts com
CiRd: LIS 3 B0 Abna DG PLCTRO 164

Rafiscard offica: QITCg oF bhi Arpadt Dingctor, Terming-18, C5W Arpoir, Weanbal = 4000095, Maharsstirs, i
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Annexure-06 FY 21-22 Environment Statement
Form-V



MIRAGHTA  Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

# HERISg gmv &Esm #zs

FORM WV
iSee Rule 14)

Envirgnmantal Audit Report for the financlal Year ending the 31st March 2022

Unigue Application Numbar

MPCH-ENVIRONMENT_STATEMENT-00000491495

PART A

Company Information

Company Name

Mumbal International Alrport
Limited

Address

Chhatrapati Shivaji Mahara
International Alrpot (CSMIAJ,
Plat na

1st fizor, Terminal - 1
Capital Investment (In
lakhs)

1113262

Pincode
400099

Telephons Number
DR2EEE507 78
Reglon

SRO-Mumbal i

Last Environmental
statement submitted
onling

YEs5

Consent Valld Upta

20:24-05-31

Industry Category Primary
(STC Cade] & Secondary
(STC Code)

Application UAN number
poonRa6050

Taluka
bl

Scale

Large
Person Name
Jayesh Kumar Gehlat

Fax Number
0226BE507TE

industry Category
Aed

Consent Number

RED/L.5.1 NO: Format 1.0ACACAUAN

MO0 11260/CRZ205000810/ REDL.S.RL)
NOFORMATL O/CACAUAN NG MPCB-
CONSENT-00001 14 664700 -2 202000364f REDAL.5.0{RI1IRO-
FORMATL.OMCACUAN NO-0000082458/CR- 200700167

Establishment Year

2006

Submitted Date
29-09-2022

Village
Santacrur (Exst),

City

Mumbai

Designation

Head Enviranment & Sustainabiity,
Email
jayeshkemar.gehloti@adani.com

industry Type
R23 Alrparis and Commercial Alr Strips

Consent Issue Date

2022-05-13

Date of lagt environment statement
submitted

Sap 29 2021 12:00:00:000aM

Product Information
Product Name
LT

By-product Information
By Product Name

Consent Quantity Actual Quantity oM
o H Mos.Y
Consent Quantity Actual Quantity vamM



MA 0 Nos.
Part-B (Water & Raw Material Consumption)

1) Water Consumption in m3/day

Water Consumption for Consent Quantity in m3/day Actual Quantity in m3/day
Process 0,00 0.00

Caallg 0.00 .00

Domestic 7100.00 2513.70

All others 0.0 R

Total 7100.80 2513.70

2| Effluent Generation in CMD / MLD

Particulars Consent Cuantity Actisal Quantify oM
Sewage generation at CSMIA G515 1255.0 CMD

i} Product Wise Procass Water Consumption (cublc meter of
process water per unit of product)

MName of Products (Production) During the Previous During the current oM
financial Year Financial year

Water consumption per passenger 0.078 0.04:2

3} Raw Material Consumption [Consumption of raw material

per unit of product)

MName of Raw Materials During the Previous During the current Lo

financial Year Financial year

MIL L] i} CMD
4) Fuel Consumption

Fuel Name Consent geantity Actual Quantity oM
Diesel for DG set 14760 104.2
Part-C

Pollution discharged to environment/unit of output [Parameter a3 specified in the consent issued)

[A] Water
Pollutants Detall Quantity of Concentration of Pollutants Percentage of
Pollutants discharged{Mg/Lit) Except varistion froam
discharged PH, Temp, Colour preseribed
{kL/day) standards with
rEASOMNS
OQuantity Concentration Wvariation Standard Reason
rH 1l Tl i] B Podlutant discharge
within standard limit
Suspended Solids 15,7 18.8 a 50 Pollutant discharge
within standard limit
BOD 3 days (2#aC) W7 112 i 30 Pollutant discharge
within standard lemit
oD 26,2 39.2 ] 100 Pallutant dischargs

within standard Emit

(8] Air (Stack]



Pollutants Detall  Quantity of Cencentration of Pollutants  Percentage of

Pollutants discharged|Mg/NM3] varlation from
discharged preseribed
(kLiday) standards with
rEagang
Quantity Concentration Hvariation Standard Reason
S0 (Kgiday) 0.4 ] 1] 285.2 Pollutant discharge
within standard
limit
Tatal Particulate ] 17.6 1] 150 Pallutant discharge
matter (mgihm3h within standard
lirmuit
Part-D
HAZARDOUS WASTES
1) From Process
Harardous Waste Typs Total Dirring Previows Total During Current  UOM
Financial year Financial year
5.1 Uksed ar speni ol i 11,760 (AN
5.2 Wastes or residues contaéning ol 2.42 a MT/A
33.1 Empty barrels fcontainers Niners contaminated with harzardous 341 48 Hos.¥
chemicals fwastes
23.1 Wastes or residues [not made with vegetable or animal materials) g Ha #2402 MT
2] Fram Pollution Control Facilities
Harardous Waste Type Total During Previous Financial year Total During Current Financial year UomM
o 0 0 MT /A
Part-E
S0LID WASTES
1) Frowm Process
Non Harardows Waste Type Total During Previous Financial year Total During Current Financial year uoM
Waste Plastics 117 180 M4
Waste Paper 531 188 MTA
Waste glass bottles 115 120 M4
Waste Plastics battles 117 1] MT/A
Waste wood 113 150 MT/A
Broken tins 108 164 MTIA
Other Misc, scrap 114 147 MTiA
Waste catton L 106 MT/A
Wet washe 1840.7 13497 MTIA
Organic | food waste 207.3 517 MTIA
21 From Pollution Control Facilities
Non Hazardous Waste Type Total During Previous Financial year Total During Current Financial year oM
STP shudge 1.52 B.98 MTIA

3} Quantity Recycled or Re-utilized within the
LIt



Waste Typo Total During Prewlous Financial Total During Current Financlal UOM
year year
1] Q ] MTiA

Part-F

Pleass specily the characteristicafin terms of concentration and quantum) of harardous as well a3 solid wastes and
indicate disposal practice adopted for both these cafegories of wastes.

I} Hazardous Waste

Type of Hazardous Waste Generated oty of uoM Cencentration of Harardous Waste
Hazardous
Wasie
5.1 Used of Spent odl 11760 LertA  Dispoded to MPCE authorired agency Mis Miher
Petrachem Pyt. Lid.
5.2 Wastes or residwes containing od 0 MTMA  Dispesed to MPOE suthonzed agency Mis Meher
Petracharm Pyl. Lid.
33.1 Empty barrels fcontainers finers a8 Nos.¥ Disposed to MPCB authorized agency Mis Meher
contaminated with hazardous chemicals fwasies Perracherm Pvi. Lid.
23.1 Wastes or residuss [not made with vegetable B2.402 MTiA  Disposed to MPCE authorized agency Mfs Meher
ar animal materials) Petrochem Pyt Ltd,
£) Solid Waste

Type of Solid Qity of UDM Concentration of Solid Waste
Waste Generated Solid

Waste

Waste plastic 180 MT{A  The nan-hazardous waste 5 collectsd, segregated and disposed by Mis Shandn Enterprises,
Segregation of the waste is baing dane at the contractors end after the waste is dispased bo
MCGMMPCE dumping

‘Waste papear 188 MT/A The non-hazardous waste |5 collected, segregated and disposed by M/s Sharda Enterprises,
Segregation of the waste |s being done at the contractors end after the waste |s disposed to
MCGM/MPCE durnging

Waste glass bottles 120 MT/A The non-hazardous waste is collected, segregated and disposed by Mis Sharda Enterprises,
Segregation of the waste is being done at the contractors end after the waste is disposed to
MCGMMPCE dumping

Waste plastic 0 MT/A The nan-hazardous waste is collected, segreqated and disposed by M/s Sharda Enterprises,
bottles Segregation of the waste is being done at the contractors end after the waste is disposed to
MCGMIMPCE dumging

Waste wond 150 MT/A  The non-hazardows waske is collected, segregated and disposed by Mis Sharda Enterprises,
Segregation of the waste is being done at the contractars end after the waste s disposed to
MCGMMPCE durnging

Waste broken tins 168 MTfA  The non-hazardows waste is collected, segregated and disposed by Mi's Sharda Enterprises,
Segregation of the waste |5 being done at the contractars end after the waste is disposed to
MCGMIMPCE dumgping

Other Misc, Scrap 147 MTrA  The non-hazardows waste is collected, segregated and disposed by M/s Sharda Enterprisas,
Segregation of the waste is being done at the contractors end after the waste s disposed to
MCGMMPCE durnping

Waste cotton 106 BT The non-hazardows waste is collected, segregated and disposed by Mfs Sharda Enterprises.
Segregation of the waste is being done at the contractors end after the waste is disposed to
MCGMMPCE durmpsng

Wet Waste 13a7 MTi4  The non=hazardous waste &5 collecbed, segregated and disposed by Mfs Sharda Enterprises.
Segregation of the waste is being done at the contractors end alter the waste is dispased to
MCGMMPCE durmiping

Drgansc | food 517.2 MTM  The non-hazardous waste is callected, segregated and disposed by Mfs Sharda Enterprises.
waste Segregation of the waste 5 being done at the contractors end after the waste is disposed to
MCGMMPCE durmping



Part-G

impact of the pollution Control measures taken on conservation of natural resources and consequently on the cost of
production,

Dascription Raduction In Reduction In Reduction In Reduction In Capital Reduction In
Water Fuel & Solvent Raw Power Investment{in Maintenancefin
Consumptian Consumption Materlal Consumptian Lacs) Lacs)
(M3/day) (KL day) (Kg) (KWH)

Energy saving 0 (1] ] SD0000 140 1]

measures at

CSMILA

Part-H

Additional measuresinvestment proposal for environmantal protection abatement of pollution, prevention of pollution,
[A] Investment made during the period of Environmental

Statemeant

Detall of measures for Environmental Protection Environmental Protection Capital Investment
Measures (Lacks)

HiL MIL i}

[8] Invastment Proposed for next Year
Datall of meaasures for Environmental Protection Environmental Protection Meazures Capital Investment (Lacks)
A N 0.0

Part-1

.I.r.!;r :rﬁrq'r p.lrﬂn:il.-r;l fior imp-rnffrrg_ the qu.l!ﬂr of the nnuirnﬂrglnn!‘.
Particulars
MIL

Mame & Designation

Head Environment & Sustalnability

UAMN No:

MPCB-ENVIROMMENT STATEMENT-DDR049195

Submitted On:
29.09-2022



